
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Environment and Communities 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 1st February, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the 
agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. MTFS 91 Green Spaces Maintenance Review - Final Recommendations  (Pages 
3 - 180) 

 
 To consider a report seeking approval to implement the final recommendations of the green 

spaces review, informed by public consultation feedback. 

 
5. Approval of Cemeteries Strategy  (Pages 181 - 292) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval of the updated Cemeteries Strategy. 

 
6. Sustainable Urban Drainage Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 293 - 

466) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval to adopt the Sustainable Urban Drainage 

Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
7. Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans  (Pages 467 - 766) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval to adopt Conservation Area Appraisals and 

Management Plans for Legh Road Knutsford, Holmes Chapel, Gawsworth and Bollin Hill 
Wilmslow. 

 
8. Work Programme  (Pages 767 - 770) 
 
 To consider the work programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors J Bird, M Brooks, L Buchanan, T Dean, A Farrall, S Gardiner, 
D Jefferay, B Posnett, H Seddon, L Smetham, J Snowball (Vice-Chair), M Warren (Chair) 
and H Whitaker 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Environment and Communities 

Committee 

1 February 2024 

MTFS 91 Green Spaces Maintenance 

Review - Final Proposal 

 

Report of:  Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

Report Reference No: EC/24/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: ALL 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To update Members on the progress of the implementation of the 
Cheshire East Green Spaces Maintenance Review following the 
approval of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-27 
(MTFS) at Full Council on 22 February 2023. 

2. To update the Committee as to how the Green Spaces Maintenance 
Review proposal has been amended to reflect that feedback and results 
of a public consultation on the developed detail, undertaken during 
October and November 2023. 

3. It seeks Committee approval to implement the policy from 1st April 2024 
wh
[...]
tinue due diligence on a now smaller number 
of sites remaining in category 2 within the site schedule contained at 
Appendix C. The outcome from this work will be reported back to 
Committee at the appropriate time. 

11. In order for the Council to enable the undertaking and/or enhancement 
of green spaces maintenance by third parties where it can no longer 
afford to do so a simple application proforma has been developed. This 
is contained at Appendix F with the intention that any such agreements 
are entered into via a delegation contained within this report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Environment and Communities Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the progress made to date in implementing the Green Spaces 
Maintenance Review included as a specific proposal within the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2023-27 as approved at Council on 22 February 2023, 
including the feedback from the recent public consultation exercise. 
 

2. Approve the final details of the proposed Green Spaces Maintenance Policy 
and associated schedules contained at Appendices A, B and C and their 
implementation as of 1st April 2024. 
 

3. Delegate authority to the Interim Director Environment and Neighbourhoods to 
take all necessary steps to; 
 

a. implement the Green Spaces Maintenance Policy; 
b. make all consequent changes to service provision and; 
c. make technical amendments to the implementation of the Green Spaces 

Maintenance Policy, specifically for those sites contained within the site 
schedule at Appendix B, as required and to update the Committee on 
any significant changes at a future meeting. 
 

4. Note the proposal to bring back to future Committee meeting(s) further 
updates on the continued due diligence around ownership for those sites not 
registered in Cheshire East Council’s ownership, as contained in Category 2 
within Appendix C. Where appropriate these reports will seek approvals 
related to future maintenance proposals for these Category 2 sites, in line with 
the Policy. 
 

5. Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Services to enter into 
agreements with third parties relating to the ongoing and/or enhanced 
maintenance of green spaces outside that undertaken by Cheshire East 
Council, as per that application process set out at Appendix F. 

 

 

Background 

12. A report was presented to the 28th September 2023 meeting of the 
Committee, with recommendations subsequently approved, which set 
out all of the key background context to this matter, now summarised at 
paragraphs 14 to 26. The key decision made was to undertake a public 

Page 5



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

consultation on the draft Policy and supporting information, which has 
now happened. 

13. Maintenance of green spaces has not been reviewed in detail since 
Cheshire East Council was formed. 

14. Benchmarking has been undertaken with a number of other local 
authorities to understand how their maintenance regimes compare and 
to shape the offer in Cheshire East. It is clear that the standard for 
certain sites is considerably higher compared with other comparable 
Local Authorities in the region. 

15. Conversely it is important to note that some green spaces maintenance 
regimes are driven by the need to adhere to standards, specifically 
those areas which are used for sport. Hence, the scope for change here 
is limited. 

16. The development of the draft policy and supporting documentation has 
been guided by the following overarching principles; 

 The need to ensure that the service continues to be affordable in the 
immediate and longer term; 

 Consistency of standard of maintenance across the same typology 
of site; 

 Introduction of a hierarchy of amenity values ensuring that the 
budget available is proportionately directed to the maintenance of 
those areas which offer the greatest community value; 

 The need to benchmark our own ways of working with comparable 
organisations and; 

 
[...]
d that the Highways Authority provided a consultation 
response specifically against those sites included under the “2 - 
Highway” asset type within this schedule. Where sites not owned by the 
Council have been determined to be part of the public highway these 
are marked as Category 1 and Typology ‘T – Maintained to Highways 
policies and standards’. A total of 208 sites were confirmed as 
considered to be required for the safe operation of the public highway.  

48. Further information relating to highways maintenance policies and 
standards can be found at - Grass verges, cutting and weeds 
(cheshireeast.gov.uk) 

49. For those sites previously included as Category 2 sites as a “2 - 
Highway” asset type but now not determined by the Highway Authority 
to be required as part of the operation of the public highway these have 
been moved to Category 3, with maintenance to cease after 31st March 
2024. This is on the basis that these sites having been through a 
detailed assessment process are neither registered in the ownership of 
the Council or considered required for the safe operation of the public 
highway. 

Grange Way / Lawton Way Estate, Sandbach Elworth 

50. A large number of responses were received from the residents of this 
particular estate were at the point of consultation a total of 37 plots of 
green space were proposed to be removed from maintenance regimes. 
This is on the basis that they are registered in the ownership of a third 
party, not Cheshire East Council, and have been for some time. There 
is no documentary evidence to support their continued maintenance as 
a Cheshire East Council asset or to include them as part of the adopted 
highway. 

51. As mitigation the Council in its capacity as the Highways Authority 
undertook a review of the various plots to ascertain as to whether any of 
these plots could in fact be required for the safe operation of the 
highway. It should be stressed at this point that this is based on 
professional ju
[...]
lowing information is to be held by the applicant; 
 

o Completed risk assessments and method statements for the proposed maintenance activities; 
o Copies of all relevant training certificates and; 
o Operator licenses required for the plant and equipment proposed to be utilised (as 

appropriate) 
 
It is the applicants sole responsibility to ensure that these documents are in place, are regularly 
reviewed and remain valid for the duration of the agreement. 
 

3. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Council will require the applicant to provide the following insurances for all applications; 
 

o Minimum £1M public liability insurance 
 
No applications can be approved in full without receiving a valid insurance certificate which will 
be requested from the applicant following an initial review of the application details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 179



 

 

 

SUBMISSION 
 
I hereby submit this application having taken due regard to all of the indemnities, health and safety 
and insurance requirements and in doing so confirm acceptance of these conditions. 
 
The application has been completed to the best of my knowledge in respect of the green spaces 
maintenance activities proposed to be undertaken. 
 
 

Signed: 
 

 

Title: 
 

 

Print 
Name: 

 

Date:  

 
    
 
  

 

 

Page 180



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Environment and Communities Committee 

1 February 2024 

Approval of Cemeteries Strategy 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director - Place 

Report Reference No:  EC/27/22-23 

Ward(s) Affected: All Cheshire East Wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To update Members on the work undertaken to produce a new 
Cemeteries Strategy for Cheshire East, as guided by the relevant 
Member Advisory Panel. 

2. To update the Committee, of the outcome of the public consultation 
process, undertaken during late 2022. 

3. It seeks Committee approval to adopt the updated Strategy for 
impl
[...]
ould guide the future development and 

investment at each or a geographical grouping of sites. This would 

include the requirement for expansion of sites and as to when it would 

be appropriate for this need to be considered. 

 

12. Once all of the site management plans have been developed these will 

be drawn together into a prioritised Cemeteries Investment Programme 

which will look holistically across all sites to understand where, when 

and how targeted investment is needed in order to continue to provide 

the same high service standards. These management plans will be 

developed in conjunction with the operator of the sites Orbitas to ensure 

that the plans align with future operational requirements. 

  

Page 182



  
  

 

 

 

 

Background 

13. The Council already has a Cemeteries Strategy adopted in 2018. 

14. The strategy covers a total of 10 sites which are managed and operated 
on a day-to-day basis by Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd (“Orbitas”). 
These sites are; 

 Alderley Edge Cemetery, Chelford Road, Chorley SK9 7TQ 

 Congleton Cemetery, Howey Lane, Congleton, CW12 4AE 

 Coppenhall Cemetery, Reid Street, Coppenhall, CW1 3DZ 

 Crewe Cemetery, Badger Avenue, Crewe, CW1 3JG 

 Macclesfield Cemetery, Prestbury Road, Macclesfield, SK10 3BU 

 Meadow Brook Cemetery, Minshull New Road, Crewe, CW1 3PP  

 Nantwich Cemetery, Whitehouse Lane, Nantwich, CW5 6HP  

The Environment and Communities Committee is recommended to:  
  

1. Note the progress made to date in reviewing and updating the Cemeteries 
Strategy and Cemetery Regulations, including how the feedback on these 
documents from the recent public consultation exercise has been used to 
shape their content. 
 

2. Approve the adoption of the updated Cemeteries Strategy, as contained at 
Appendix C to this report. 
 

3. Note the intended next steps in relation to production of operational 
management plans for each site or group of sites in scope and to  authorise 
the Head of Environmental Services to develop and approve these plans. 
 

4. Note the intention to bring back at a future date for Committee’s approval a 
Cemeteries Investment Programme. 
 

5. Approve the adoption of the Cemetery Regulations, as contained at Appendix 
D, to be applied across all cemeteries within scope. 

 

Page 183



  
  

 

 

 Sandbach Cemetery, off The Hill, Sandbach, CW11 1JJ  

 Weston Cemetery, Cemetery Road,, Weston, Crewe, CW2 5LQ 

 Wilmslow Cemetery, Manchester Road, Wilmslow, SK9 2LE 

15. Knutsford Cemetery is out of scope of this report as since 1 January 
2020 it has been operated by Knutsford Town Council. 

16. Following a Environment and Communities Committee resolution in 
September 2021 it was decided to establish a Member Advisory Panel 
to guide a review and production of a new updated Cemeteries 
Strategy. This should have a specific focus on future development of 
various cemeteries which are in scope. 

17. The high level objectives of the review of the Strategy are as follows; 

 To seek views to continue provision where possible at all of the 
Councils existing cemeteries areas rather than the previous 
strategy's focus for long term provision solely on the cemetery 
facilities at Crewe and Macclesfield; 

 To bring back into consideration moving into the extension areas 
on adjoining land at Sandbach, Alderley Edge and Weston 
cemeteries; 

 The objectives also sought a mandate for the introduction of 
sustainable practices throughout the bereavement service; 

 A refresh of data within last strategy to ensure robust, in particular 
around remaining burial capacities at each site; 

 Changes to Cemetery Regulations to better aid management of 
these sites, to be included as part of consultation and; 

 Introduction of concept of having bespoke management plans to 
look at short, medium and long term needs on a site specific 
basis 

18. The review also encapsulated the need to revisit and update the 
Cemetery Regulations to en
[...]

 

Report of: Jane Gowing, Interim Director of Planning 

Report Reference No: EC/35/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks approval to adopt the final Sustainable (urban) 
Drainage Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SuDs SDP). 

Executive Summary 

2 The SuDs SPD provides guidance on policies held in the Development 
Plan and contributes to creating a thriving and sustainable place by 
ensuring new development is appropriately controlled to protect and 
support our borough. 

3 SuDs are design and engineering solutions to manage surface water. 
Water management practices can vary significantly from multiple small 
scale, landscape and design led solutions that work with green space and 
habitats to delay and manage run off, to ‘hard’ engineering projects that 
store excess water to more slowly release into the mains water system 
over time. This SPD provides guidance on the preferred approach to 
SuDs in Cheshire East and sets out the ways in which development sites 
are expected to work with water and manage drainage on site. 

4 The preparation of a Supplementary Planning Document involves two 
stages of public consultation. The first consultation stage was carried out 
on a draft document between 9th August and 20th September 2021, 
receiving representations from 32 contributors and the second was 
carried out between 4th September 2023 to 2nd October 2023. 

OPEN 
 

Page 293 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

5 A report of consultation is included at Appendix B setting out the feedback 
received and how the document has been altered in response to that 
feedback. 

6 Once adopted, the SPD will provide additional planning policy guidance 
on the implementation of Local Plan Strategy policies SE13 ‘Flood Risk 
and Water Management’, and the Site Allocations and Development 
Policies Document (SADPD) Policy ENV 6’ Surface Water Management 
and Flood Risk’. The SPD, once adopted, will be a material consideration 
in decision making on planning applications and support the delivery of 
key policies in the Development Plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Environment and Communities Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider the key issues raised in representations received to the public 

consultation that took place between September and October 2023 and the 

corresponding modifications to the Sustainable (urban) Drainage Guide 

Supplementary Planning Document (SuDss SDP) (Appendix 1) 

2. Approve and adopt the SuDss Guide Supplementary Planning Document 

(Appendix 2). 

 

Background 

7 Cheshire East Council’s Corporate Plan sets out three aims. These are 
to be an open and enabling organisation, a Council that empowers and 
cares about people, and to create thriving and sustainable places. In 
striving to create thriving and sustainable places, a key objective is to 
protect residents and improve our environment. As such, this SPD sets 
out guidance on policies contained in the Local Plan Strategy and SADPD 
that will support these objectives by setting out clear expectations on how 
surface water can be managed in new development in a way that benefits 
the natural environment and works within the landscape. 

8 One of the key objectives of the LPS is for the Plan to protect and 
enhance environmental quality through a range of measures including 
the management of water, and to promote measures that reduce the 
impact of climate change, including flooding. 

9 Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS) policy SE13 ‘Flood Risk and 
Water Management’, sets out the preferred approach to managing water 
and flood risk in new development and requires proposals to integrate 
measures for sustainable water management. 

Page 294



  
  

 

 

10 Policy ENV 6 ‘Surface Water Management and Flood Risk’, of the Site 
Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) provides 
further detail and requires that sites adopt a SUDS approach unless it 
can be demonstrated this is cannot feasibly be
[...]
Roebuck  Formerly known as The Roebuck, a small inn, part of the 
Leycester Estate. Pair of brick cottages, in English 
Garden Wall bond (5 rows of stretchers to 1 of headers), 
with large format slate roof, end and central brick 
chimney stacks, with multiple oversailing courses. 
Ground floor windows have cambered arches (early C18) 
whilst first floor windows are set at the eaves, using the 
wallplate for a lintel.  Small-paned timber casements 
(original windows had leaded-lights set within a metal 
casement – 12 x 12 x 12.  

Rose Bank & Toft Cottage Ca. 1870 1876 OS map   Pair of semi-detached estate cottages, probably by the 
Leycester (Toft Hall) Estate.  Very steeply pitched gable-
fronted cottages, with bargeboards, red clay tiled roofs.  
English Bond brickwork, with segmental arched lintels 
and shaped moulded soffits. Small-paned timber 
casements windows. Massive square central chimney 
stacks with moulded corners and multiple oversailing 
courses.   Split-oak picket fences. 

 

P
age 766



 Environment and Communities Committee Work Programme 2023-24  

 

OFFICIAL 

Report 
Reference 

Environment 
& 
Communities 
Committee 

Title Purpose of Report Lead Officer Consultation Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Corporate Plan 
Priority 

Part of 
Budget and 
Policy 
Framework 

Exempt 
Item 

EC/27/22-
23 

01/02/2024 Approval of Cemeteries 
Strategy 

To seek committee 
approval of the 
updated Cemeteries 
Strategy 

Interim Director 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

Yes Yes Open Yes Yes 

EC/24/23-
24 

01/02/2024 MTFS 91 Green Spaces 
Maintenance Review - Final 
Recommendations 

To seek Committee 
approval to 
implement the final 
recommendations of 
the green spaces 
review, informed by 
public consultation 
feedback 

Interim Director 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

Yes Yes Open Yes Yes 

EC/35/23-
24 

01/02/2024 Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Supplementary Planning 
Document 

Seek approval to 
adopt the 
Sustainable urban 
Drainage 
Supplementa
[...]
diversity Net Gain 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Interim Director of 
Planning 

Yes Yes Green No No 

EC/02/24-
25 

June 2024 Jodrell Bank Observatory 
Supplementary Planning 
Document 

To seek approval to 
consult on the final 
draft of the Jodrell 
Bank Observatory 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Interim Director of 
Planning 

Yes Yes Green No No 

EC/03/24-
25 

June 2024 Air Quality Strategy The report seeks 
approval to consult 
on the draft updated 
Air Quality Strategy. 

Interim Director 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

Yes No Green No No 

 

P
age 769



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MTFS 91 Green Spaces Maintenance Review - Final Recommendations
	Appendix A Green Spaces Maintenance Policy
	Appendix B Site Schedule
	Appendix C - Site Schedule 2
	Appendix D EIA
	Appendix E - Green Spaces Maintenance Consultation
	Appendix F - Third Party Maintenance

	5 Approval of Cemeteries Strategy
	Appendix A – Cemeteries Consultation Report
	Appendix B EIA Cemeteries Strategy
	Appendix C Cemeteries Strategy
	Appendix D Cemeteries Regulations Draft PB

	6 Sustainable Urban Drainage Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix A for Sustainable Urban Drainage Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix B for Sustainable Urban Drainage Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix C for Sustainable Urban Drainage Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix D for Sustainable Urban Drainage Supplementary Planning Document

	7 Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans
	Appendix 1 Gawsworth Conservation Area Appraisal
	Appendix 2 Bollin Hill Conservation Area Appraisal
	Appendix 3 Holmes Chapel Conservation Area Appraisal
	Appendix 4 Knutsford Conservation Area Appraisal
	Knutsford Legh Road CAAMP  final version consultation amends EF
	Figures 10.11.21 lo res
	Building Gazateer Legh Road


	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Thursday, 1st February, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor J Snowball (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bird, M Brooks, L Buchanan, A Farrall, S Gardiner, D Jefferay, 
B Posnett, H Seddon, L Smetham, H Whitaker and J Clowes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services 
James Miller, Green Spaces Projects Officer 
Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager and Interim Environmental  
Planning Manager 
Mandy Withington, Principal Solicitor  
Tracy Baldwin, Finance Manager 
James Thomas, Principal Solicitor 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton 
Councillor N Cook 

 
129 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dean. Cllr Clowes attended 
as a substitute.  
 

130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness and transparency, Cllr Gardiner made the 

following declarations:  

In relation to item 6 Sustainable Urban Drainage Supplementary Planning 

Document – there were representations within the report from Barratt and 

David Wilson Homes. Through his employment, Cllr Gardiner had regular 

communications with their engagement team although not relating to this 

report. 

In relation to item 7 Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans 

– as a Knutsford Town Councillor, Cllr Gardiner was one of the lead 

members in respect of reviewing conservation areas. 



 
131 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Mr Tim Minay addressed the committee in relation to item 4 – Green 

Spaces Maintenance Review. Mr Minay raised concerns that the 

questionnaire was misleading and that subsequent reports contained 

inaccuracies. Mr Minay asked why the Tatton Drive estate was being 

treated differently to Grange Way and stated that there was a lack of effort 

in establishing who owns the land and a lack of consistency in applying 

criteria. 

Mr Peter Jennings spoke in relation to item 4 – Green Spaces 

Maintenance Review and raised concerns about a  lack of full disclosure in 

response requests to view road adoption documents. 

Cllr Sandra Broad from Sandbach Town Council attended to represent 

Alex Porter in relation to item 4 – Green Spaces Maintenance Review and 

asked that the committee take the £15,000 mentioned in the report in 

relation to Sandbach out of consideration as it was not designated for a 

particular ward and, if split between all four wards, it would not be sufficient 

to make significant impact on rectifying the proposed cuts.  

Ms Cathy Bruderer attended to speak in relation to item 4 – Green Spaces 

Maintenance Review. Ms Bruderer highlighted a number of alleged 

discrepancies in the information relating to the Grange Way estate in 

Sandbach, including issues of identifying highway land and land registry 

documentation showing plots of Council owned land which were not 

referenced within the report. Ms Bruderer asked that the Grange Way 

estate be removed from the proposals until all facts were collated and 

correct, and that the estate be maintained at the same level as the Tatton 

Drive estate until there was clarity.  

Mr Steve McDermott spoke in relation to item 4 – Green Spaces 

Maintenance Review and stated that there was flawed information within 

the report in relation to the Grange Way estate which had not been 

addressed and highlighted the discrepancy over whether the land was 

adopted by the Council.  

 Cllr Ann Nevitt from Sandbach Town Council attended to speak in relation 

to item 5 - Approval of Cemeteries Strategy. Cllr Nevitt stated that the 

Cemeteries Strategy document of 2019 was severely flawed and did not 

recognise the existence of the adjacent field that was included in the 

original purchase and was listed as cemetery land. Cllr Nevitt stated that 

paragraph 218 of the Cemeteries Strategy Review of 2023 repeated same 

omission but that at a meeting of this committee in January 2023 she was 

given confirmation that this was cemetery land. Cllr Nevitt asked the 

committee to endorse this statement and confirm that this would be used 

as cemetery land when needed and that there were no plans to use this 

for anything other than originally intended. 



 
132 MTFS 91 GREEN SPACES MAINTENANCE REVIEW - FINAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The committee considered the report on the Cheshire East Green Spaces 
Maintenance Review. 
 
Councillor Cook attended as a visiting ward member to support the 
statements made by residents of the Grange Way estate in Sandbach. 
Councillor Cook supported the view that there were errors within the report 
and had provided supporting documentation within her consultation 
response.  
 
Members asked for assurance that there was no legal obligation to 
maintain areas of green space. The Legal Officers present confirmed that 
they were not aware of any statutory duty other than highways 
maintenance and that due diligence on the status of these plots of land 
hence the Councils obligation to maintain them had been ongoing for a 
period of 2-3 years. The policy being considered was not related to 
maintenance of adopted highway land which is a function overseen by the 
Highways and Transport Committee. The policy under consideration deals 
with maintenance standards to areas such as parks, gardens, playing 
fields, play areas and ancillary green spaces. 
Officers further confirmed that the sites in question on the Grange Way 
estate are registered as being owned by third parties, not Cheshire East 
Council. 
 
Following the issues raised by members of the public at the meeting 
regarding whether land  at the Grange Way Estate in Sandbach was 
adopted as public highway, the following amendment was proposed and 
seconded. This was carried unanimously. 
 

- To remove the affected Category 3 plots on the Grange Way 
Estate, Sandbach Elworth from the scope of the Green Spaces 
Maintenance Policy whilst further due diligence is undertaken. 

- To continue any maintenance activities required post 1st April 2024 
relative to other similar sites not owned by the Council (included at 
Schedule 2) Typology D Urban Open Spaces, Low Amenity  

- To recommend to Highways and Transport Committee to consider 
the continued maintenance of these sites at a future meeting, 
following the conclusion of the required due diligence. 

 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 

1. Note the progress made to date in implementing the Green Spaces  
Maintenance Review included as a specific proposal within the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-27 as approved at Council 



on 22 February 2023, including the feedback from the recent public 
consultation exercise 

 
2. Approve the final details of the proposed Green Spaces 

Maintenance Policy and associated schedules contained at 
Appendices A, B and C and their implementation as of 1st April 
2024 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Interim Director Environment and 

Neighbourhoods to take all necessary steps to: 
 
a. implement the Green Spaces Maintenance Policy; 
b. make all consequent changes to service provision and; 
c. make technical amendments to the implementation of the Green 
Spaces Maintenance Policy, specifically for those sites contained 
within the site schedule at Appendix B, as required and to update 
the Committee on any significant changes at a future meeting 

 
4. Note the proposal to bring back to future Committee meeting(s) 

further  
updates on the continued due diligence around ownership for those 
sites not registered in Cheshire East Council’s ownership, as 
contained in Category 2 within Appendix C. Where appropriate 
these reports will seek approvals related to future maintenance 
proposals for these Category 2 sites, in line with the Policy 
 

5. Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental Services to enter 
into agreements with third parties relating to the ongoing and/or 
enhanced maintenance of green spaces outside that undertaken by 
Cheshire East Council, as per that application process set out at 
Appendix F 

 
6. With regard to the Grange Way Estate in Elworth, Sandbach: 

 
a) To remove the affected Category 3 plots on the Grange Way 

Estate, Sandbach Elworth from the scope of the Green Spaces 
Maintenance Policy whilst further due diligence is undertaken 

b) To continue any maintenance activities required post 1st April 
2024 relative to other similar sites not owned by the Council 
(included at Schedule 2) Typology D Urban Open Spaces, Low 
Amenity  

c) To recommend to Highways and Transport Committee to 
consider the continued maintenance of these sites at a future 
meeting, following the conclusion of the required due diligence 

 
133 APPROVAL OF CEMETERIES STRATEGY  

 
The committee considered the report on the updated Cemeteries Strategy 
for Cheshire East.  
 



Cllr Bratherton attended to introduce the report as Chair of the Member 
Advisory Panel. The committee thanked the Panel for their work. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 

1. Note the progress made to date in reviewing and updating the 
Cemeteries Strategy and Cemetery Regulations, including how the 
feedback on these documents from the recent public consultation 
exercise has been used to shape their content 
 

2. Approve the adoption of the updated Cemeteries Strategy, as 
contained at Appendix C to this report 
 

3. Note the intended next steps in relation to production of operational  
management plans for each site or group of sites in scope and to 
authorise the Head of Environmental Services to develop and 
approve these plans 

 
4. Note the intention to bring back at a future date for Committee’s 

approval a Cemeteries Investment Programme 
 

5. Approve the adoption of the Cemetery Regulations, as contained at 
Appendix D, to be applied across all cemeteries within scope 

 
134 SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The committee sought approval to adopt the final Sustainable Urban 
Drainage Guide Supplementary Planning Document.  
 
Officers presented a further recommendation in addition to those set out in 
the report: 
 
To delegate authority to the Head of Planning to make any further minor 
changes or corrections to the SUDS SPD ahead of its publication. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee: 
 

1. Consider the key issues raised in representations received to the 
public  
consultation that took place between September and October 2023 
and the corresponding modifications to the Sustainable (urban) 
Drainage Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SuDss SDP) 
(Appendix 1) 
 



2. Approve and adopt the SuDss Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (Appendix 2) 
 

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Planning to make any further 
minor changes or corrections to the SUDS SPD ahead of its 
publication 

 
135 CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT 

PLANS  
 
Officers advised the committee that this report was being deferred to a 
future meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be deferred.  
 

136 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee received the work programme.  
 
Cllr Farrall asked for a report to be brought forward on lessons learned 
from the Cleaner Crewe project. 
 
Cllr Clowes asked, as a reminder, that all MTFS budget lines are 
scheduled onto the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 12.30 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


